In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 43(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s proposals

WEDNESDAY

o

Companies House

*AZECLONE* use
A30 12/09/2018 #90

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

conpryrt 10 5 [0 [4 [9 To 17

= Fitling in this form

Company name in fult | AWH Utility Services Limited

Please camplete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

I Administrator's name

Fuil forename(s) Victor Henry

Surname Eﬁaby

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl Staverton Court

Street } Staverton

Post town [ CHELTENHA M

County/Region | &LgS .

Postcode [elLfsf1] fofulx

Country |

u Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) Peter Richard James ° 3::;:;?;‘1;?;?:::2;" us about
Surname Frost another administrator.

E Administrator’s addsess @

suldng rameiumber | Staverton Court e s o
Street l Staverton another administrator.

Post town I CHELTENHAM

County/Region [ GcL oS

Postcode H—ED__I?ITI_I—EFJ X

Country 1

04/17 Version 1.0




AMQ3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

ﬂ Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
— ; PN \_/[
X

Signature date 0




V- VARG ISIDN
]

BUSINESS RECOVERY & INSOLVENCY

Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
AWH Utility Services Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration
issued on: 7 September 2018

Deemed delivered to creditors on: 11 September 2018



We are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our statutory proposals reiating to the

Campany.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information

Company and trading name:

! Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading addresses:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

AWH Utility Services Limited

05049017
19 February 2004

First Floor, The Black Barn
Mythe Business Centre
Tewkesbury
Gioucestershire

GL20 8EA

1 Bannisters Yard
Mayes Lane
Sandon

Essex

CM2 7RP

Units 1 &2, Woodville Business Park
Wisbech Road

March

PE15 0BA

Staverton Court
Staverton
Cheltenham
GL51 DUX

First Floor, The Black Barn
Mythe Business Centre
Tewkesbury
Gloucestershire

GL20 6EA

Multi utility network construction



Appointment Details
Administrators Peter Richard James Frost and Victor Henry Eliaby

Victor Henry Ellaby (Licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales no 8020)

Peter Richard James Frost (Licensed to act as an Insoivency
Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association No 8935)

Administrators' address Hazlewoods LILP
Staverton Court
Staverion
Cheltenham
Gloucestershire
GLS1 OUX

Date of appointment 18 July 2018
Court name and reference in the High Court of Justice, No 5892 of 2018

Appointment made by: Catalyst Business Finance Limited

Actions of Administrators: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Officers of the Company at
date of appointment

Directors: Name: Shareholding
Arthur Wiltiam Hayward 17 Ordinary shares
Trevor Edward Wright 32 Ordinary shares
Kevin Victor Wright 17 Ordinary shares
Anne Elizabeth Wright 17 Ordinary shares
QOrlando Charles Hutton-Potts  None

Company secrefary: Name: Shareholding
Jonathan Scoit James None

Share capital

100 Ordinary shares of £1 each, authorised, allotted, called up and fuily paid.

Charges

Catalyst Business Finance Limited (“Catalyst’) have a debenture granted in their favour centaining fixed

and floating charges over all the property or undertakings of the Company, created on 23 November 2016
and registered on § December 20186.



2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

The Company traded in the construction industry, specialising in the installation of networks of utility
infrastructure for both commercial and residential developments. The company was a Gas Industry
Registration Scheme (“GIRS"} accredited provided and offered a “mains to meter” service. The Company
would receive funds from housing developers in order to finance the initial construction of a new gas
network.

The Company also entered into contracts with Independent Gas Transporters ("IGT"). On the construction
of a utility network, an asset value {"AV"}, would be paid by the IGT for the adoption of the completed
network. This would ordinarily be paid following the provision of the required detailed documentation to
the IGT under the terms of the contract.

The Company traded from three leasehold offices, Tewkesbury (head office), Sandon in Essex and March
Cambridgeshire. The Company employed some 75 staff. The operational empioyees worked as gangs
from the Company's fieet of vans which were subject to hire-purchase.

As can be seen from the extract of the financial statements below, the Company has traded profitabiy in
the past. Recent trading difficulties have been due to cash-fiow. The Company lost some £2.5M of good
margin turnover when a customer went into administration. It tried to replace this with another source of
work, This required investing in and kitting out a new fleet of vehicles and recruiting more gangs of labour.
Unfortunately, the work from this source did not come on-stream as quickly as anticipated, there were
also operational issues with getting on sites to carry out the werk, beyond the Company’s control. All of
which effected the margin earned.

The Company has also experienced administrative difficulties in providing the IGTs with the
documentation in order that the AVs adopted by them meet the contractual requirements and therefore,
are approved for payment. At the appointment date there was in excess of £3.5M of claims for AVs that
had not yet been approved for payment due to contractual document reguirements.

The Company did not have a bank overdraft facility. In order to alleviate the cash-flow pressures in late
2016 the Company borrowed £200k from Catalyst which was intended to be on a short-term basis. The
Company also entered into an invoice discounting arrangement with Catalyst, whereby 65% of invoice
value was funded initially on assignment of the invoice. Catalyst were granted a debenture containing
fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets as security for their debt.

Despite the above, the cash-flow issues resulted in pressure particularly from trade creditors. As a
consequence the board of Directors sought professional insolvency advice on the options available to
them. Haziewoods LLP met with the board on 28 June 2018 at which all possible alternatives were
explored. The best option to preserve value appeared to be to try to sell the business through an
accelerated marketing exercise before placing the Company into administration. It would have not been
possible to continue to trade the company post-administration as the required certification would be lost,
as well as the operational issues and risks of trading post-administration.

A Company Voluntary Arrangement {*CVA") was discounted on the basis that the Company would not
be able to generate sufficient enough profits in the short to medium term to offer an attractive proposal
to creditors and no new funding was available from connected or other parties. it was also considered
that Liquidation would likely resuit in the loss of the opportunity to test the market as to whether there
was a purchaser for the business. It would also have likely impacted con the ability to pursue the AV claims
with the IGTs and the provision of the ogutstanding documentation.

However, following that meeting it became apparent that a trade creditor had petitioned for the Company
to be wound-up. The petition was presented to the Court on 26 June 2018 but was nct registered by the
Court until 6 July 2018.




The effect of the petition was to remove any possibility of marketing the business and assets prior to
insolvency. As an administrator can only be appointed out of court by a qualifying floating charge hoider
and not by the company or its Directors, Catalyst agreed to make the appointment of administrators, to
allow the Company’s affairs to be taken control of quickly rather than wait for the petition to be heard at
the end of August 2018.

A summary of the Company's recent trading performance is shown below.

Draft Year to Year to 30 Year to 30
30 November November November
2017 £ 2016 £ 2015 €
Turnover 9,233,650 8,779,536 6,699,882
Operating profit 180,737 83,350 377,272
Profit after tax 63,525 63,032 280,350
Tangible assets 264,817 389,439 297,479
Stocks 774 544 1,100,806 325,029
Debtors 2,847,255 2,322,184 2,059,105
Cash at bank and in hand 118,681 204,853 933,817
3,740,480 3,627,943 3,318,051

Creditors due less than 1 year
Other loans (55,801) (2,627) {140,460)
Hire purchase confracts {(118,47%) {133,870} {107,028)
Trade creditors {1,441,557) (1,272,394) (738,997)
Sociat security and other taxes (81,447) (32,869} (192,767)
Other creditors and accruals (535,894) (183,347) -
Deferred income (1,327,786) (1,963,103) (2,124 499)
(3,560,960} (3,588,210) {3,304.751)
Amounts falling due after one year (133,184) (181,544) (126,183)
Net assets 311,183 247,628 184,596
Called up share capital 100 100 100
Profit and loss account 311,053 247,528 184,496
311,153 247,628 184,596

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Hazlewoods LLP acted as advisors to the Board as a
whole acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual Directors regarding the
impact of the insclvency of the company on their personal financia! affairs. Whilst not formally in office at

that time, Hazlewoods LLP was still required to act in its dealings with the Company in accordance with
the Insclvency Code of Ethics.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, we considered the various threats to our objectivity arising
from this prior involvement. We concluded that those threats were at an acceptable level such that we
could still act objectively and hence could be appointed Administrators of the Company.

On 18 July 2018, we were appointed by Catalyst as Joint Administrators and took over from the Board
requnsubtllty for_the management of the affairs, business and property of the Company. The appointment
permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone.



3. OBJECTIVES CF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrators of the Company, we are officers of the Court, and must perform our duties in the
interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, which is to
achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to:

(&) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Cempany were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c} realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and
due to the nature of the Company’s trading and its financiat circumstances, a CVA was not appropriate
or available.

As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (b), by taking steps to maximise the value of the
outstanding AV claims. If this is not achieved then the third objective may be achieved if there are
sufficient asset realisations, after the costs of Administration, to enable a payment to Catalyst.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration
is extended by the Court or creditors. If we are unable to complete the Administration of the Company
within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or seek the consent of creditors, to extending the
duration of the Administration.

4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT
Since being appointed Joint Administrators we have:

« Undertaken ail routine statutory appointment formatlities including issuing notices to all known
creditors of our appeintment, obtained a statutory bond and advertised our appointment in the
London Gazette.

Had correspondence with the landlords of the properties.

Dealt with correspondence from creditors, employees and other enquiries.

Had correspondence with the relevant iGTs in relation to the cutstanding AV claims and cther
information held by the company.

Had correspondence with debtors in relation to amounts due.

Attempted to iocate and secure tangible assets where possible.

Had correspondence with hire purchase creditors and Catalyst.

Commenced investigations into the affairs of the company prior to Administration.

Prepared this report to creditors.

Instructed Inscl Group (HR} Limited {“Insol”) to assist former employees with making claims to
the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS").

Opened a new estate bank account.

Obtained insurance for assets.

Had correspondence with certain suppliers regarding undertakings.

* &

We had to undertake this work either as part of our routine administrative functions, or in order toc protect
and realise the assets of the Company. Some of the above tasks are required by statute or regulatory
guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce
any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.

We decided that the objective of the Administration was best achieved by the Company ceasing trade.
As a result, the Company ceased trading on our appointment and any remaining employees were
dismissed on that date.



Since the commencement of the Administration we have spent substantial time trying to achieve a
realisation of the AV claims, being the major asset of the company as noted below. The major IGT took
steps to terminate its contract with the company shortly prior to Administration. As a consequence, under
the terms of the contract, it appears the company may be required to provide certain information to the
IGT in relation to the active sites at the date of Administration. It is our understanding that there wil be a
substantial cost in the provision of this information and ocur correspondence with the relevant IGT in this
regard is ongoing. We are currently unable to reliably estimate the outcome,

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company's estimated financial position as at 18 July 2018 prepared by the Directors,
which is known as a Statement of Affairs, is attached at Appendix 1.

Commaents on the Statement of Affairs

5.1 Book debts

The Company factored its book debts, and as a result they are held as security by Catalyst. Catalyst are
collecting the hook debts that were assigned to them This appears to comprise the majority of the
outstanding ledger.

The Directors' Statement of Affairs estimates that the ledger will be collected in full, however Catalyst
have confirmed that several debtors have refused t{o settle palances owed. Therefore on current

information, insufficient funds may not be received from assigned book debts to enable the debt of
Catalyst to be paid in full.

52 Assets subject to finance leases

The majority of the Company's plant and machinery was purchased on finance. This was valued by Asset

Management Services (UK) Limited ("AMS"), professional valuers and auctioneers who hold Professional
Indemnity insurance.

Al these assets have no surplus within the finance agreements which is reflected in the Statement of
Affairs.

5.3 Furniture and equipment

AMS valued the unencumbered assets with a forced sale value of £1,250. These asset are located at the
three former trading premises. Due to the costs of collection and onward sale, only some of these items
have been recovered for sale by public auction.

54 Asset Vaiue Claims

AV claims have a book value of £729,755 and the Directors have estimated that a batance of £529,755
will be realised. The majority of this debt is with a sole (GT as per the comments noted abave.

5.5 Unencumbered book debts

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs includes unencumbered book debts with a book value of £51,700,
estimated to realise £25,850. It is understood some debtors may have counter claims against the
company reducing the balance owed to the realisable value.

56 Cash at bank and in hand

There is £1,400 held in the company’s former bank account. We have requested that the account is
closed and these funds be remitted to us.



57 Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and

holiday pay totalling £77,582, Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency
legistation.

58 Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property.” A Company's net property is the amount remaining after paying the
preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge.

An Administrator has to set aside:

« 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
«  20% of the remaining net property;

Up to a maximum of £600,000. The Company gave a fixed and floating charge to Catailyst on 23
November 2016. The money due to them may be repaid from the assignment of the book debts. As a

result, we may not have to pay Catalyst any money under their floating charge, and the prescribed part
provisions will not apply.

However, in the event of there being insufficient funds realised to pay the charge holders in full under
their fixed charge, the prescribed part provisions wil! apply.

6. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the receipts and payments to 7 September 2018 is attached at Appendix 2 and the only
receipt is in respect of a utility refund.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration we propose to:

« Continue to realise the assets of the Company being the tangible assets, debtors and AVs.

s Perform relevant and propertional investigations into the affairs of the company prior to
Administration.

= [f there are sufficient assets, move the company to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation to enable us
to make payments to any class of creditor as and when they are entitled to funds.

« |f there are no surplus funds, after the costs of Administration, take steps to dissolve the

company.

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Basis of Administrators remuneration

We attach at Appendix 3 a copy of our practice fee recovery policy.

in respect of the matters in this case and where funds are not subject to the fixed charge, we are seeking

to fix the basis of our remuneration on a time costs basis i.e. by reference 1o time properly spent by
members of staff of the practice at the standard charge out rates.



When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts. as a cap on
our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees.

We aftach a “Fees estimate summary" at Appendix 5 that sets out the work that we intend to undertake,
the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the
work will take. it includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work
being carried out within the estimate.

Please nota the fae estimate summary has been prepared on the basis of only including the time
that is expected to be incurred in the Administration and does not include any tasks that would
be undertaken following conversion to a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation.

There are certain tasks that we have to carry out on nearly every case and they are required by statute
or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not produce
any direct benefit for creditors, but still have to be carried out,

Administration: This represents the work that is invelved in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the
case by the office holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but
has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and
the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must foilow.

Creditors: Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that
their claims are processed appropriately by the RPS. That work will include dealing with queries received
from both the ex-employees and the RPS to facilitate the processing of the claims. The office holder is
required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of
creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure
that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office hotder will also have to deal with
correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as
they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions,

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known
assets in the case.

tnvestigations: The insolvency legisiation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect
of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the

commencement of the insolvengy pracedure and alsc in respect of matters such as misfeasance and
wrongful trading.

The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation
in all cases to determine whether there are potentiai recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the
time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation. If potential recoveries
or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will need 1o incur additional time
costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary, and further information
will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as necessary. Such
Tecovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide an estimate of
that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

V_Ve l_-uave been requested to review certain matters by creditors to date. Our investigations have yet to be
finalised and we will report on the outcome of them when the position is more clear.

Thfa office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skllls on ghe conduct of the Directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligation
Is of no direct benefit to the creditars, although it may identify potential recovery actions.



Full information about the work that we will undertake in respect of time costs for the Administration are
contained in Appendix 4. More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees
estimate. We estimate that the total time costs that we will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case
will be £73,795.60, representing 450.7 hours of work at a "blended” rate of £163.74 per hour,

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the case
and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possibie steps have been taken to
make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's current knowledge of the
case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar size
and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into account any currently unknown
complexities or difficuities that may arise during the administration of the case. If the time costs incurred
on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder
will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to crediters. Since
the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this astimate without first obtaining approval to
do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a
resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional remuneration over
and above this estimate.

To date a total of 248.7 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and
total time costs to date are £40,876 charged at an average charge out rate of £164.36. Details of the time
units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of which
is enclosed at Appendix 3. We attach, in respect of the areas of wark where we are seeking to charge
fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and
work done at Appendix 6.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the  Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/, Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, and they can be accessed at www hazlewoods.co.uk under Services, Business Recovery
and Insolvency, Technical Guides. There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case
please refer to the “from & April 2017" version. Please note that we have aiso provided further details in
the practice fee recovery sheet.

Category 2 disbursements

We also propose that we are permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses.
Information about category 2 expenses is set out in our practice fee recovery policy at Appendix 3. To
date, the only category 2 disbursements that have been incurred is mileage in the sum of £57.02.

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses. If a Committee is not appointed, then we will be
seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time we seek a decision from them on whether or not
to approve these proposals.

Category 1 disbursements

The following category 1 disbursements have been incurred to date:

Type of expense Amount incurred Amount

since appointment recovered £
Statutory bond 81.00 -
Advertising 8460 -
Contractors — former employees 584.00 -
Mail redirection 408.00 -

1,167.60 -




These amounts have been settled by Hazlewoods LLP and will be reimbursed from the estate when
funds are available. The amounts paid to contractors was for the assistance of 2 former employees from
the former finance team, They were instructed to bring up to date the company's financial records shortly
following Administration.

In addition to the above expenses and the professional costs incurred below, we have also incurred costs
in respect of insurance of the company’s assets totalling £140 which remains unpaid,

The following professional agents have been used to date:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Temple Bright Solicitors Appointment procedure and legal advice Time costs as agreed
during the course of the administration

Insol Specialist employee advisors Fixed costs

AMS Professicnal Valuers and Auctioneers As agreed

Temple Bright were instructed to prepare the pre-appointment documentation for filing in Court and
dealing with the filing and serving of the appointment documents on the appointment day. They are also
advising the administrators on any legal issues that arise. Their costs to date are £1,890 in respect of the
pre-appointment period and £2,340 post-appointment.

Insol were instructed to assist with employees’ claims and the submissions to the RP3. Their fixed costs
are £3,050+VAT and remain outstanding to date.

AMS have assisted with the valuation and locating and collection of assets located at the Company's
former trading premises and sites.

The choice of professionais was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. We also considered that the basis on
which they will charge their fees represented value for money. We have reviewed the charges they have
made and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case,

In addition to the expenses already incurred we expect to incur solicitor's costs in relation to obtaining
advice an the validity of the debenture and other ad-hoc insolvency advice. We do not anticipate these
costs being in excess of £5,000. We also envisage Incurring costs in respect of storage and destruction
of the company’s books and records for the duration of the Administration.

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the committee and creditors during the
course of the Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate

provided and we will explain any material differences (e.g. where legal cosis rise due to escalated
recovery action}.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of Directors requested our firm to assist them in the period prior to the company entering
Administration. They agreed that we should be paid cur pre-administration costs on a time costs basis.
Total time of £7,318.40 was incurred and a breakdown of the pre-appointment time costs incurred by
category and staff grade at our firm is as follows:

Time costs £ Hours Average rate £
Meetings with Directors, including advice on 4,424.00 15.8 280.00
financial position and further correspondence
Formalities of appointment including compliance 2,894 .40 142 203.83

with Money Laundering !dentification obligations,
setting up file and creditor/femployee queries

7,318.40 30.0 243.95




The only other pre-Administration expense incurred was that of Temple Bright solicitors, as shown above,
ii the sum of £1,890.

If a Creditors’ Committee is appeinted, it will be for the Committee to approve payment of the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid. If a Committee is not appointed, then since the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid cannot be approved within these proposals, we wiil be
seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time we seek a decision from them on whether or not
to approve these proposals.

10. ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

We have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. We are also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behaif. We
should be pieased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist us in this
duty. We would stress that this request for information forms part of pur normal investigation procedure.

1. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

We consider that the EC regulation on insclvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. We also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company's registered office and
its trading address are in the United Kingdom.

12, ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, we formally propose to creditors that:

{a) \We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpese of the Administration. In particular that we:

(i) Realise any funds due from the company’s assets, including debtors, retentions and AVs,

(i) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied
goods or services to the Company,; and

(i)  do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration
or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

(b) I there are sufficient asset realisations to enabie a dividend to unsecured creditors, then the
Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and we
propose that we, Peter Frost and Vic Ellaby are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and
that we be authorised to act either jointly or separatety in undertaking our duties as Liquidators.

Creditors may nominate a different person{s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make
the nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to them, but before they are
approved. Information about the approval of the proposais is set out at section 13.

(¢} inthe event there are insufficient asset realisations to enable a payment to unsecured creditors,
the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrac of Companies
three months after the notice is registerad.



13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

We are seeking decisions by correspondence from the creditors to approve our proposals, approve our
pre-administration costs, fix the basis of our remuneration and to approve the recovery of category 2
disbursements. If a creditor wishes to vote on the decisions, they must complete and return the enclosed
voting form to us by no later than 23.58 on 25 September 2018, the decision date. If a creditor has not
already submitted proof of their debt, they should complete the enclosed form and return it to us, together
with the relevant supporting documentation. A vote on the decisions by a creditor will not count unless
they have lodged proof of their debt by no later than 23.59 on 25 September 2018,

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of invitation
to farm a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors 1o make an
informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee, or to nominate themselves
to serve on a Committee, further informaticn about of the role of the Committee and what might be
expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and is available at
http://iwww.hazlewoods.co. uk/Services/business-recovery-and-insolvency/technical-guides.aspx.

Please note that we must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions wili not
be made, We would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly,

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must do so
within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests must be
supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. We will convene a meeting if creditors requesting
a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors,
where “creditors™ means “all creditors.”

14, FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Hazlewoods LLP
can be found at www.hazlewoods.co.uk under Services, Business Recovery and Insolvency, Technical
Guides.

If creditars have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in general,
or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Nick
Stafford on 01242 680000, or email to creditors@hazlewoods.co.uk.

s

Peter Frost Vic Ellaby

Joint Administrator Joint Administrator
7 September 2018

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.



Rule 3.30 PPPENAY

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Name cf Company l Company Number

AVWH Utility Services Limited . 05049017
_j N
| [
{n the i Court case number
| High Court of Justice ’ 006992 / 2018

Statement as to the affairs of

AWH Utility Services Limited
First Flgor The Black Barn
Mythe Business Cenire
Tewkesbury

Gloucestershire

on the 17 July 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

! believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company zs at 17 July 2018 the date that the company entered administration

Full Name C—\*ﬂ:"l L i’—’\\}‘\’ L Vs A\;\ywv&«'\w’ﬁ .
Signed ~F e

Dated TV % NG




AWH Utility Services Limited
Staternent Of Affairs as at 17 July 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Estimated to

Book Value Realise
£
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Book Debts 285,614.38 285,614.39
Catalyst Business Finance Ltd {171,048.07)
114,565.32 114,565.32

Motor Vehicles 82,000.00 82,000.00
HSBC Equipment Finance Lid (108,217.02)
Deficiency c/d (26,217.02)
Motor Vehicie 8,250.00 8,250.00
Lloyds Bank Plc (14,481.60)
Deficiency cfd (6,231.60)
Motor Vehicles and Plant & Machinery 68,5600.00 68,500.00
Lombard North Central plc (89,850.82)
Deficiency c/d (21,450.82)
Plant & Machinery 10,000.00 10,000.00
JCB Finance Ltd (13,175.00)
Deficiency c/d (3,175.00)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Furniture & Equipment 1,250.00 1,250.00
Asset Value Claims 729,754.65 529,754.65
Book Debts 51,700.40 25,850.20
Cash at Bank 1,400.00 1,400.00
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors - 672,820.17

j

! ,{ /‘ //[

R LI -
Signature‘L V\ﬁﬁ/ Date A

T e



AWH Utility Services Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 17 July 2018

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets avaliable for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 672,820.17
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 77,582 57
77,582.57
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 585,237.60
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
595,237 60
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 122,047.52
Estimated tota! assets available for floating charge holders 473.180.08
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 473,180.08
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 122 047,52
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 595 237 60
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 57.074.44
Trade & Expense Creditors 2.012,042 68
Employees 434,662.79
Advanced Payment Creditors 663,805.15
Directors 76,201.20
Banks/Institutions 18,547 19
HMRC - VAT & PAYE/NIC 84,394.54
Property Leases 164,834.80
3,511,562.79
Estimated deficiencyl/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shorifall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) {(2,916,325.19)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (2,916,325.19)
issued and called up capital
Crdinary Shareholders 100.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

100.00

(2,916,425 19)

I i a7 -
Signature j}(’i/%/ /\\ Date U

Qf)

R

R



g5i¢L gLoz 1snbny 41

G£'/89'9
geele'e
PELLB'9Z
8¥ ¥5E'0L

I0L6'2Z
£.°608'%
GFERG LT
00°0ET
¥8'890°01L
8¥ ZLE
0008y
8£°658'2¢
grreL'e
15'519'9
bZZHS 'y
85°8¥8'7L
FRARAR NN
/9689’8
S0°690' 2
092z8'8
08°956'¢
Aol
YA AN T
0T 6y

0O 'vog

zT i6l
09508°C
79 L0702
0000z’
L0DCO'S
pozZsY'L

80'5102 13/ 108 Sd!

3dg LAD “Auanc) Mied s1Bojold HNOD H00IGUSY

N9 2SS 'Xas$3 'Bag UG pusLInNos 'ABpA UDNEIAY ‘8SN0oH JauleH

N34 L3S "Uopuon ‘peoy @0B|d UlagquieT | ‘asnoH 19yoeg

369 £LaN ‘suh] uodn ajlseomsp ‘Ling ucieas 'aueT Asjpn(] '8snoH wing ucless
ANt

/937 'suusislsanan IH uapieg Mied sssuisng 1salo4 'Aepa 1uBumuen 'asnol ljalleg
N6 €41 MOYNS ‘yomsd| Hedolng sawosuey 'peoy Epnuliag 9

(d6 L3S 'Uopuot ‘puncig Jaddn zz ‘P sunsey AN o0

43¢ 0ZiNY 'xassT ‘Bunjieg 'peoy Jealy /G 'DIBIST [BUISNPU[ YINOWXBAID 1

OVE LIND 'X8ssT ‘pualsWiayn ‘Wwieyalog 'WIed $jgiauan) ‘uieg youg syl

MM LHO ‘Weyng ‘Moy S0UapIAGld T 1 weying 'a uswiudeag

SYE TN 'Xas53 YMoouNy | 1S3AA 'PROY 1IN0 '8S0|D UOSIEAA

ATIS 655 'xass3 'sunisajebul 'saui syl ¢

18 6HY 'ABung 'sL0ISPOL) UINOS 'PROY HIH MOISING)| B4 SSauisng squweT ‘0 Jun
Y0 AEDT 'UCPUOT 18348 younydaoesD 63

YHZ L0 'UopuoT eang uabay ‘ssnop abingxoy 100i4 pig

g11L 13S 'uopuo 'teens ybiy yBnolog g91-081

ags 9L ‘Buiddg 'sue siaveq ‘Unon Aucoded '9SnoH [81159Y 1004 pU0ag

MHO OLdH "2quwoadpa ybiH 'usaic) uIngoop) ied Adap ‘asnoH Jeun

MSL BNL ‘Tuay ‘abpuguo| ‘peoy 3B 9ZF '8lusn) ssalisng WeyueD)

VNE LZN ‘UcpuoT ‘anuanay sbuy |

ZDE v4AA X883 'mowung JBals) 'pug qon( ‘preA [emsayel(

AME QD X883 Ualsayojo] Hied sseuisng Aeps abueld ‘z) wun

JAS EVAA UOIBUILIBAA ‘pOOMUDEG NIBd POOMUDIIG 'Bnuaay uolled Z01L

Xd0 SO0 'xassy ‘saldi ‘pecy 3HM 5l

VG GZdN ‘SlUsSYIncWLow “Uinowuop 'aoella ] abpuglig B

378 OLAM ‘UOIGWEBYIBAIOAN 'PEOY MBS '8SNOH [Bbuy

A9 898 'SUSH ‘Wnogey ‘pecy abipuguien 'uued a2pbue

£d6 /937 '8aIUsiaisanat ‘pRbleN ‘pEOY Ye( 1doD '|leH uopieyg

ddl #1958 'suay ‘pJofiaH ‘anuany S1eodan|g ¥ ‘asnoi| AR §S33ULd

Y18 ZIND ‘PIRYSNEM '8r019) JapiRD) 'PROY BB Aquag Bled 8o UnoY 12psd D iuN
9z 0e3d MopoN 'uuAT sBurs ‘Aea uabiag 'abejia ssouisng uuk yuon ‘gL g LL SHUN

z1 j0 | abeyq

aimeubig

SeD) JUspe) 0022

pi7 uBisaq Aejeig 080
M senBAnog Y089

pY] sawon Aemjjag 60492

SOUWOH neleyg 2080

uoionisuo ssuleg 104D

pajwil sjuswdo@aaq ie|6ng a904an
Aiddns g Buussuibug sieaueg 5080
prsgms 70490

2id SUOIIBIUNLLLIODSIS | USuY £090
pit ¢8 JoAEaYy €085

P17 1Wswabeuep syeouleg L0g0

PI7 saCIniBg apedoold 3089

PIT peoy uo1BuiY 10V

UoNoNNsU0] 62 EalY HOVD

pajiwi apeled Asjqwapn ABojoyiuy O0VD
SAWOH jssayLly 40v0

P17 SEWOH paly 40v0

uocg g WEYue) gy agvo
suswdorsg D B VW 20V0
SRDIUBS 1SIOH 9 UOUIAA SEIY YOYO
P (¥N) 31V BOYD

P17 00 &JIH 1UBd PESIUSY 80V0
LUOSEIN-1ICoSY L0¥D

saoineg 108l0id YV 90v0

m7 sBuudg (abuy G0vYD

PITsiH qein ' v YOV

P11 saujsnpuy s1ebaibby Anle

P17 Sa0IABS SBS) 4 <0V
CAR]OY LOVD

Wawabeuep 31SEM YNY 00vD

2

ssalppy

awey Aoy

sioypain Auedwoqg - g
pa}iwiT s801A98 AU[RN HAMY



85:¢1 8102 I1SNBYy 4.

60°6107 AN TI0S Sdi

¢l joz sBed

T ameubig
f
!
v.l2PR'Y H3L €134 ‘2uysebpuqued Yoegsipn uasaid eyl g pawi] (MN) sieping Gs0 £0d2
00°8ES'2 NOL SXO 'NOXO ‘uciBuypry ‘uojuieA ‘peoy 9s0i) 1l L7 UM luelg B 8beineH auung z0ao
00099 Zd€ CND 'X@s53 ‘piojswiBy) ‘Wird ssauisng JuswiBay ‘anuag Buioioay xassa piIN wawabeuepy alsean mowung LoaD
oocie 1SL LIND 'xess] ‘piojswiays ‘peoy Aejsiand3 ‘0z Jun ONI 10213 00dD
0L'eLgy HNG PO 'xass3 ‘auo)saiebul 'Buip YUoN 'l1eH sucisajebu Py seiiinn Xo 5000
2565541 Sdz LV "aiyspiopieH ‘suediv 1S 'z Buipiing LOS|OYDIN s3I0 {000
19°08¢'z U8 §NT ‘BUIYSPICIUSH 'SS0UD WBYLRAA 192118 HoIgssosn 'asnoy piaybunds P37 UORONISUSS SBWOH UNoD DooD
LGZ9r 08 192 995 ‘Aejsiavoipg ‘peoy Ajmeg '@SnoH PIOMSICD suognjog Ann a|dwon 4000
L6299’/ ¥ 29N IIBYN0S '90B1I3 | POOMBIEH §F PITOND 0020
L188L°C X4l OVH X2S3|ppIy 'poomULIoN 'peOY JelUuld LOZ SBWOH MBjAED|]) NODD
8E0YS'0L Z0Z LMN 'UcpuoT '|liH I 'aueT suung ‘a5uag ssauisng PIBURIS pI1os g esys,oro O30
Z1L006'L ZHL LWD 'X8ss3 'projswiayd 19848 S|IBM FL P17 UONSNASUOY UBeSIsYUD 1000
00'e8lL'el HY9 LE3d Mloson ‘uuhT sBury 'uomaN weydllg g112 plvele;
§2L80'8e Binogquiaxn 'pg/ L-7 '0BnH JOOIA BNUBAY 26 vG Joousy dpo rooo
LOBYQ'LLL FYeZ 919 '8Jiysialsaancio) 'pnoslS ‘peoy UopUOT g1 'SiaqueyD asejed P17 soUBU4 SSaUIsng 1SARIED folo)e)
1061698 31 LOH 'eyeboiel ‘enuasy BUOIIIA ¢ PajILIT SBO) [BINEN JOBIUCD HODD
3ri

7Z6'698% LIND ‘Bliysiasacis ‘uojuelg Asuojg 'peoy uohednan) ‘asuag suoneisd( Jswoisng ilell:Tg) 400D
TTPE9E r3S MiAn ‘uopuoT Hejfew 18818 HagID 72 preuos (IAD 3032
7L8TY'82 HNB $IND 'x8s53 'auoiselebu) ‘sue jleH payUr salliin X3 goos
90'€ZT'9 Mg LIND ‘pranu3g ‘umopswiig "Aepn sapung ‘L 1un SHIBSND 2000
0¥'G68'8 2 QWD Xass3 Jajsuiuiuog 'aidanls ‘proy siefsuBlg HomadasIg SIBULBL 4% D 9000
00°00¢ Q06 L¥S ‘aliyshqueg ‘plaipersay) ‘aleisy Buipes) praylalssys ‘peoy poomise) juiodjouc) w22
re'L60'S MYEZ £943 ‘UeBiowels jo slep 'peoy Yipses 'BSNOH JIpJed P17 YN {Qv) ssedwoD 6020
04606’ dnopig ‘peoy AeiD) ‘@SNOH yoolg Py awdinbs LD 000
£8'866'8 3ri LIND 'PIOjSWRYD 1eRig N ‘2us] JIND lounog AN piojswisuD L0DD
9¢'668'L NYZ 20D X985 'piojsalidyn) ‘Peoy PIOPIAA LB StelalBiy 18ipUBUG 8000
56 92F'Y VY9 29y 'syiag 'Buipeay “yed ssauisng |ewisnpul Buipeey p1 saueuid sietedion 40 S00D
96'008'¢ a0 TWD Xess3 Ualsayoios ‘ybiesiply 'sue ubnolg ‘elelsg jeujsnput s)laHen M X8WwsD #0023
00955, NSS 027D '2dsieisaonon ‘Angsayma] 19248 Usainyd 6§ SIUBIUNDSDY PaIsHEYD g0 £00D
00'08e'8 HSZ 0E9y 'Suipeay 'peoy abejuep €F P17 ue|d Asuren Z009
boost 859 Z3r Xass3 PIoJsWISUD 12345 SHUM MBN 98 sues g Aemeles L0022
3 Ssalppy awep Aay)

ssoypat Auedwos - g
pajwi] sasiAIag AN HAY



9641 gLOzZ Isnbny 41

B0'GL0Z J9ATTDS SdI

Zl jo ¢ abey

L.,\l\\‘l\“, .@
S s
!

SBlIoY S8l 8090

G0/GL'S XNZ L1TM 'PIOf2AN 'PEOY SUSANYD 8hi

LLEEB'S SN/ OZIW uSY ‘pioisalAy ‘uoisald api esnoH wuna P17 Jaybejeg Y090
yePET'E 246 GEMIAL ‘Sang 'ABui0 ABAA JRISO | B 32O ABUID pr] ABlau3g 2o 609D
LLZ8v' L NAS | 34 ‘uBnosoquajad 'peoy AaUxXD UBA 9 0N)] 1S8ND 8090
6L°0%5'9 dNB CEd! ™Modns 'spunwipz 15 Aung Idioop Mied ssauisng jdioop ‘esnoy ABiau3 Pi1 0D Hodsuelj seo sy L0992
$6'998't O 0LND 'A2UNng ‘weyule YOH 801y ‘Peoy HIH [BABID P17 9ar spisiysusaig 9092

A48
0o0SlL'e £840 ‘Aydisen ‘sempag 'aiL)s] |BuUISNPU| 8SNOH sempag ‘uno) abpuguems £ g uun P17 sausnpu| abuess SO090
000v8'e 796 £L9S 'pIojusH ‘€22 %08 O d Pl AeN © 090
01681 ¥38 gHE "Ulinowsuinog 'peoy 1sInyuapioH 08 J0o|4 YIS P17 uebiuan £090
9e'89¢ Q¢ vzgn 'snusabpugues ‘uojueisBuoT ‘peoy uonels ¢ lodsd Wodsuel | pi abeineH qgemn © 20590
69'9/9°¢C d3L £ZNL WY ‘plojysy 'peOY HEeUD '8SNOH POCAA SGGOD PIT piojusy jo sbupees L0OO
00'820°0¢ ¥HL /3d 'ubnosogisiad ‘Aessmiuan 1994S peo.g 02 py1 samiin ubisaQ seo Q092
zZa'8ro's IY5 §3 'UOPLOT 'uowiuo) Ucide)D veirl P17 Wononjsucy) pasld G040
75 7€9'91 VNG ML ‘Piofuslg "pEOY IWPUIAA BODL ubisag uonewlod 040
8L EPD'0 DdL ZL¥S 'Salepn loqie ] Hod ‘anuany |[soind 'aljual) ssaulsng SPIRUPUES L1 suoinjog AN j9uuog Isii4 €040
00'FEL'L 170 LEYN MIOHON “UINOWIB A 183JS) 'PROY 018 UOUOW | fsaie 4 2040
G099 L 181 ¥Zd] 'PIoJaUL 19843 SBIOUIIN 1S 'aSNOH PUBPD3.g 'diysiauped senuansy elbuy I2UN0D 1343510 PUE|UaS L0420
GLBELLL rgL 11ag Aeung ‘Aemsbury ‘asnoH Aemsouty D} S30IMBS pIED |Bnd 004D
G5'819'9¢ Y6 Z2X3 ‘U0l ‘U18iaxg HMoapIyoun(] 'uopeg Ho0spIiyoung 6 Iun lamod [eayig 603D
22°GAR'Y F'S6 P13 'UopucT '|IBA USIEN LEL aiouwhjeg pUomooT 803D
00°00%'¢ Z3L LS Aeung "uahing ‘jeang ybiH §5-95 1004 15t Py saA3 - Bieug 2030
0002y YOU #SHI 'uoisbuiai ‘ARpa SIBApUOLLY YIBd SSBUISNE SiBAPUOWIY D17 s1988y AbJaug 903D
Z518TCS X356 #2407 ‘YipJeD 12848 |IEpUA) ISET '8SNOH MYIBd UBIDQ D17 suonn|og seg Jualoxy 5030
MNG

09'855 £IND 'Xass3 'siauad WUBYPOOAA YINOS 'PEOY SkaqueH ‘SjEisT [eusnpul [[BXI2IF ¢ IUn P17 SUSBI0SPUIM B SSB|D X3SSH v0332
G051 HDQ BING "uoplew 'Buriin 'PEOY UORIEY P17 suog g 80Q Js8Ul €030
¢LEsL D49 LON "'WeyBunoN 188is JUNCI G '85N0H puBmMaN 'Aduanosu) ABssug up-3 Z030
ar'zei'ze I'NZ §3d 'Soul] 'pIojWe)S ‘19ang Jaiepn g ‘ebenon pioy P17 SUOANOS JUsWEsSE] 103D
0FeoL NE¥ 06€ IINYNI0S "ASLIUS 'PeOY PIONENS | L0} OM] SleD Siel P17 SIMS A g ABsauy 0odo
00'6G4'S (MY ZIN 18158USUB 198115 Buiy g6 ‘esnoH [Bue) diys pajui UdINCS aimonselu| uobelg 5040
LL'ESO'V VX0 L1y Aeung ‘UoliQ Sawey ), 'peoY LINOWSLIOd 'SIaUBNY §[RAWpY %28 48ddn PajLLI SBLLOK UoJUa( jgolete]
3 $531ppPY awen Ray

si0}patn Auedwon - g
pauwin sa31A18G MNNN HMY




GSIEL G107 by 21

00'sl1'ElL
09'6¥E'RE
02°685'08
BL°/90'S
0se9R’e
9/ ¥8t
LGEOL'S
00°0%0'S
99016 '0¢
vl g6l L
9t /08
99929
99'68£'ES
09'6lE
00'L2
80°08S'S
BL'B9LZ
82°922'01
BLL09'.
GL /801
IG°GBL'C
0£'962'2

99°045'05¢
PEBEE
SZLLZ'0L
00000 L
sl WA
Z0LLZ'80L

PG YEE V8
8E°DLL9

60'GLOZ 18A 0S Sdi

MIS PLLS '8IYSPIOYEIS 1815800y 19848 UbIH "IiA sy

Ad6 GO0 xess3 4eisaydod iy Buusay /g

detl ZIND 'plojswayn 'ucpues ‘sue saAe ‘PIEA SJ3Isiuueg ' Iun

H30 §L3d 'SAINYD UBW ‘PROY ASSSIIUM T

718 1§19 ‘weyus)syn ‘ABpA jBINUSD 'BSnoH asudisiug

74/ Z¥( 'X8SS3 ‘MOJBH 'pEGY Allad 'asnoH ¥OIMEAA 'qBT UONBICHRD 8U |

AT Tl UsIsayoueyy 'alebsueaq obe ‘17 (AS) Joudel ]| seigbag o/

7L ¥SS 'Ri0jyc0y '91e1sy |auisnpy) sAaping ‘Aepa sAaping 61 'SHIOAA A3IIEA UIBOY
OYL NEOT 'uopuo 18ans ybiH s1ebp)y £f 'asnoy aiebply

SYL NEO3J ‘uopuo 13243 ybiH 21ebpiy £t ‘asnoy sebply

OVE 7L SS %9853 Lopiiseqg 'PEOY WUB Sauel)

NS B ‘PiayieH ‘PeOY UUCN 1ESIS) QL '9SNOH NZns|

AEBY 610G 'pioibelg Jeg ulsyD 'peOy pI0jPRIg HMJBd PUBIPOCAA 'SSNOM PUBIPCOAA
V46 LAQ ‘ABIPNQ 'S6p X08 O d

HL 2918 'yBeuuy o 'umopepod 'peOY UBNSaUALRQ /

HI'Q ZdH ‘pesisdiai [awey ‘aueT pu3j SHODId 'Mmoquiey

d1Z L3S 'UopuoT 18348 YIsqeZY usdny &

D18 LZX0 'BUSpLoXO Ja1s80ig 'peoy Angueg ‘Wie4 awcl pJefunoy 8yl coN
SOL NLAA 'UopuaT Jeans asowbBuipn 'asnoy suonen

MG 13 'UopuoT ‘peup Aeues ‘alenbs epeue) g

AJZ GLON ‘sdiysweybunioN ‘piaysuBi 1881S WEY|Sd

axy 0y 'Aeling 'uophols ‘peoy wie4 uojbuippag ‘asnoH 10K

NNEG 9LNN

‘anysucidweypion '‘Bunanay 'ele1s IBUISAPU ABAA DIOJB | ‘DBOY A3IIY Z '9SNoH 1Sa104
976 1159 "WInowuony ‘Aem piil

1717 €S “SPUBIPIA 1S3AA ‘IIBSIEAA 'Yomx0lg 'sue pAsug * eBenog pheug

DC8 €498 'PIofHsK ‘aur sBad ‘el AUNoD 'B3YO SIsiySED

vy GO WeYUS)BYD "Yuompey) 18allg UsenD pu3 spg

SHL 68 'weybuiwng 'uoiseqbp3 'peoy auoyle)d g1 100i7 18|

ZZL 863N "auk) uodn

apseomaN 'uoluagbuoT 'malp yed uoluag (NHDI 1un BupueH swied Asusajosu
(VY LVH "aloWuels “ed wi3g gl 'esnNoH UIELNOS Z 3jing

Z1 40 p abey

m ainieublg

J.\ P

PI7 =0ueU4 gor LAro
DI} sUOHn|og yiomadid WAAT elo[§e]

Pl JuE(d QA0 Soro

siieday 92IyaA UdiNy2dn uBylBUGP ge
an|g Asyoor £Oro

P31 ANIT coro

pIT uosmar Loro

P11 dnolo Suir Q0ro

Od Su0RONASUO] OS] 9010
ald 951 GQID

P37 0084 vQI0

NZNs| £010

P17 uosyoel DS 2012

ausIBAH WOoOJYSBAA [BIIU| LoI0
saolnag bBuluiel | |euiSnpu| 001D

P17 UONANISUOD UCZHOH 40HD
sawoH YooighjjoH JOHD
diyssauped sjliH GOHOD
sjuswidolaaag OH J0HD

dld dued DESH 80HD

P17 00 Bupssuibul wey-AH BOHO
py] Buisuea|) 0IpAH BOHD

p1 s@0inag g swaysAg abejjop ybiy LOHD
P11 gor JHoH S0HO

P11 LONANASUDD Ui UCHIH GOHD

funos Ajunod) aauspIclaH FOHD
S)04-UolnH $8eYD OPUBHG COHD

017 sousuly wawdinbg DgsH LOHD

SWOISNT 9 BNUBASY A H 00HD
P17 (uopuoT) uoPoNsSUOD ABUPOD 3092

&

sSs3Ippy

aEN Aoy

siojipasy Auedwon - g
pallwiT SadIAIBg AN HAMY



9%t 8107 1snbny /¢

60°GL0C I8A T0S Sdt

ZL 406 abeg

~ aimeubig
39°LpLe F4€ 2997 "BIABOD ‘PEOY ¥AMIUAA 'SBIYQD [1I3UN0D (1I2UNCY) 1UISIO AN SOND
GZ ve0'8tL fOE 169 'SPUBIPI 1837 iNYIOS 'PEOY JBWOH G Saumuan pug) [euclen C¢OND
vy BSY L rv6 1SS 'Bag - uo - puayinog '/zvS Xog Od pied Ipad] 1samien LOND
vGLZ1'08 gay LZNQ 'ybnoiogsuies ‘Agspury uf uopny ‘pecy LOIEIS SUGINICS BABL] apimuUclieN QOND
Y Irs g HO9 BIND X883 "UopIey ISl WEUPOOAA ‘peoy Jouely 'suied (iiN 30H pajl sawoH Apocop J0WD
0L°06E'9 AHP 103 ‘uopuoT ‘1eans a1ebsiaply bl ALY JUNOIA J0ND
08°6LL6 VAL LYN 'YaimuoN '(100]4 puz) peoy adioyl G/-69 lepLis uebiopy aonD
oA TA N HO9 GND 'UopiB 'WBUDOOAA 'pROY JOUB 'SUIEE JIILA 20K sawioH Apoon 201D
¥8'851'C 430 ZND 'PLojsWIBYD ‘peoy PIOYIOY GE uung g3 20D
540 430 ZIND 'PIojsui3UD "peOY PIOJUOCY GE pruundd e YOInND
007264 V46 ZLXO '8bejuep Hped ABolcuyas) aA0I9) 'aiual) $Sauisng SAcS) GLL alH gels) k9 Bumeyy 60D

gAML 9137 ‘uBnosogieH

N0D0G'EL 1@yie 'PROY 131583187 YIBd SSaLSNg piaily ‘anusy) uogeaouu| ybnosogieH PIT $921AI9% DUBUSIVIEWN O 9 N SOND
8¢’ ¢v8 8A0 1154 'j01stg ‘Uinowuoay ‘aieis3 eusnpul Buiueniy) ‘peoy 1ojdsusaln 'pig sjiun iU 2Iqo N LOWD
21/98 (X9 623d ‘sqwe) ‘uopbBununi “Yied ssauisng auililg 'ABAA JOISEOUET § P17 abiossy Yo SO
£Z°618°001 46 ¥rS 'pIBIEaIsay D ‘uojurLNONg "ABpn asuUdiaius ‘8SNoK JaBWN Pi1 ERIADIL 12181 SOND
50°085'8€L L1HE 9D 'mowung oy 1994S 2yl 'Apsail P17 YN UoN2NASUOD PIOsIBIA #OIND
L1v8e g4¢ 0z 'sheisy 'Aepn fepleg sng g YonIL J N £0IND
SZ'veL'st ING 91 ¢ '‘Asung ‘uoyadng ‘pecy uobug soL/g0l 'sma siebiaddon S{elIaiE | LUCADNISUCY SEIIE ZOND
09°89G'L Y0 §L3d 'squen 'Ualep Mied Buipes ) yaie 'anusay JOOWISCOH ZE P 24U 2l Uolep LOWD
00'92Z1 X6 1579 "weyualjayy ‘Mieys3 Bupes) yopsBury ‘peoy alasbuiy LA N ao1Mag 7 84 Juicdutey COND
6E848'E MY8 AMLAA 'UCPUOT 'a0B|4 19BN /i-FL 'BSNOH JUa) palilT sdiusisuped (19A0T 2070
09'L8F ¥l H36 zo 'mobse|) 193415 JUBDUIA )G (L) J00|d Uik '9ouBUl4 [BIDIBWILIOD 214 Yueg spAon lenle]
ZiLes'el Nde /SS 'Xass3 19sljuag 'siowexdeH Ot P17 suonios AN NS 5072
00'L 01358beey Aadoid jusi(D uoldweH Yiwsg paquien ¥010
Z8'055'58 X9 188 ‘joysug ‘Aenp ajdwa 'J yoeg sdwsL € 'L0/2X08 O d 2id [223UST YHON piequio] €010
00'8vE HDS 9N ‘PIOUNON 'PEOY |[PPMOY | 2 NUN Buutes | p1607] 2010
09LLle $3/ /€8 'inylios 'sue uuaxolg Sued Ay | yIw3 seisibay s.phof) L1610
00 6vy Ay vLAD 2883 'POOMIUIG YHIEM BPISHIH Z2 PIT 3T 0015
Z9°90% '8¢ 1dS NG 'iSiSeDucq 'pIBARINOY PSR JUOIISIEAA BY L SaUIOH JeoLLIdaY £OMD
8F'Zri 08 ¥16 2SS 'X8553 'B8S UD pUBYINGS 'PEOY %2015 ‘] JIUN P17 slopoenueD adid S 8 A LOMD
6671£6'C 1X 1 999 ‘'mobse|g 'yooiumiy '8oelg wARNWELS 208 X089 O d SIUBYISY SJBp|Ing auyAay 0MD
3 SSIIPPY aWeN fiay

stoypasyy Auedwop - g
paliwiT s92IAL38 AN HMY



95.€1 8102 1snbny /1

60°SL0Z 'JaA 10S Sel

24 40 g adey

ameubis
B9 96¢ NLZ SHg Tuay 'uobuidi 'Y suosaa g J1d SYWOM)aN SBD LIBYIN0G L0SD
0o 008 INO 010D MIoENg 'Angpng 'pieUIOD) JeRIS) '9AL] SLOSIED 87 Buioey jueablag 5050
¥G 225’9 0G UOISaS  SOSD
00'820'¢ YIOHON ‘USImION ‘PuRBLilOg ‘PEOY YDIMION LT p17 Buysa uojen § YOSD
B9 G6Y'L Y6 £13N 'sud] uodn sjsBamaN Mied YHON Py v ebeg £0SD
942261 ZI'5 9735 'vopuoT ‘LieyuspAs 'peoy WeyuapAs 09l pIT (Lodsueil) ¢ s2AMg 2083
GL'ZZB'C EBNE ZOH 's1ebmoseH ‘UINog aienbg WEeaqUIoH “UnRoD BUBiy D17 Uosjoyuig 1080
24°906'¢ NYZ SLYE "2JIYsiipp ‘U0AY UG piojpelg 'ale)js3 [RUISNpU| poeomuasl) g4 P17 [BUOIRLIBIU| YIIA BASIG 008D
BL GGG EL Y5 €LdH aayswedbuang ‘aquoodiag UbiH 'peoy Weusiaily '9sno sialug | £17 sswn juodabply g0M0

nis

GB'¥B6°L 2Z1 'Peaylayiea ‘peoy uoisbuly 66Z-26¢7 Wied Jusbay 'asnoH yamsunig Jool] is| juswdaraas( sabejliA Juswaliey YOO
LT9sL’e Yz §0d ‘asnysdiey ‘2asyinog 'yinos peoy BUCIIIA 0L P17 UDSNASUOD Bpisay 504D
£L¢06 YHE SHO ‘alysiuld ‘Mied SPIAR( 1S '95NoH moIpay S0 MOIDIY 808D
vLLLE L HMNB CNY PIOJI0Y 'PROY UOJYSY 'BJiuan ssauisng uodied ‘5L Iun DI UONINASLOT 3IpESY 080
9c' 168 ML 219 sisaonols ‘ebpugquis ‘peoy oislig ‘LS ealy P17 sigjuay 18%00Y 8040
L6'GEL'8L O Zidl %loyng sBpLgpoop ‘PROY 8A0IO G 'BulH AT gBID pr1 8beneH uospieyoly S0HD
Ib'GET'T Z18 15719 'weyualsyd Yied apelf weyualay)d ‘Aep asudisiug ‘2 jun PIT N [8Xau POE0
POBLE'E dyl E£1SS ‘XassT ‘uop|ises ‘S|l juing 'proy Aaniep 20Bdg 2l Agjmey COND
L8'084'92 479 /N7 'UssSEY JadB) ‘WaysMmoH ‘peoy BBug ‘abueio sy P17 uonEpoLULLIOIDY mdey 208D
#5°800°¢ Fre 6530 'uysAgiag 'uolai)ly 'LUOIUBWION WN0S 'sueT molsLiag 'asnoH SnIpey P17 SNid shipey LOHD
80008'S YE0 0ZMS 'UcpuCT 'suBT 8quloo) Ozl psay 00H2
PO LEL'GL Ode €11y ‘Aeung ‘ebpugiep 19a1S UoInuD eyl LONINIISUOD JUBIPEND 000D
Z9'98e'S Ve €00 'X8553 2153200 ‘|IH aulay|eg 'asnoH jIBAA UMD} pajIwiT UoRoNIsSuUoD Japuod 804D
8660021 NJ0 ZvH 'MOLBH 'MONBH WNOS 'BNuUaAy |jIH WNoS '9snoH Xejuad P17 158UAB o L0d0
L9OLB'SLL 439 0219 'saysislsacnols) ‘Angsayma | auiAp ayl o/ Jayalid N uoybie '@ 18yalid uyor 90d3
oG 0vs gHg £ 'mobise|n) 'sso1) Buley) 'peOY SPUBIPOCAA 86 ‘291 HUN PIBAM-0Jd r0dD
00°06L'E 736 199 '8acsBswolig ‘usueps uoidn ‘suel Aujag ‘souelng ey} P SUCHH [ d £0d0
G6°190°L L1MS #13S 'UopuoT] ‘peoy |BURD ABUNS '8uUas} ssauUIsng WoND 'L un Y2ImUasIS) - Y3l Z0doD
0Z'859'Z HSP L LVS 'YIBaN ‘Usnjosay B $SaUISng S1BA YiBeN 'Z3 Iun P37 uadsuay L0d3
SLOLL0L Y8 2110 'saueT 'sepyooy LUHOMIUAA 1934S YHON snid aupdid 004D
29°v1L8'L 916 $OD ¥as57 121S8Yd(07) '8S0|D YHOMNTaK MJed |BHISNpU| S|UaASg P17 syonug {0 LOOD
9iLlgee 41% #8940 ‘sAmod seulq i+ wqoy | $90IM3G g JUB|4 US| c002
3 SS21pPY awep Aayi

siojipasg Auedwon - g
pajwry sao1AI8g AN HAY



I8¢l gLogsnbny /1 60'SL0Z 8A 105 Sdl — Z1 10 4 ebey

.J‘\.u__wrs: aumeuBig

g

Z5'686'22 DSE EAMS 'UOPUCT 183118 8i2D) '3SNOH PIaiLya| Z1 Buini papun *ale!
A AN HHE QL1 '9snoyYaunIS ‘SIlST [N SPUCH ‘BSNOH MaUSAIY Sdyn FOND
00'¥G snoueA - sBumelg Annn eale}
00086t MAE LVAA JaABBAA LUOJNG 'SUBT LOYLD '8SNOK UOlNG ustuaunoold Alynn ainaoidn 200N
ZLBLT'E d¥0 013S ‘Uopuo ‘udmuaaln) ‘'aueT jjlamyoe|g /8 07 8] jesianiun LOND
£8P e/L SYE 0119 '8diysi3)1s83n0|9) '9sNoysUoIS 'B1BIST | SpUoY ‘BSNOH MaIA JOAY P13 suoNnog 12Mo4 MN oonoD
8La OVE §13d 2u5aBipiguies “yolew L L So0 ‘peoy pIojeQ §-9 oN4L foLD
§8'955'0¢ 1SE 6NT ‘BAusdn IIH 20USSIOH '8SNOH NJBd $alliep '8ling Jojpyoeg 8y, SO A0JL 14380]
#7602 F'SS GHY ‘Aaung ‘Bunjiog ‘ussli9) 1531104 ‘sue N ‘sefeno) yied | paliwiT dnoig [enag syt HOLD
009252 s €00 'X8SST UBISaY0D ‘PROY Siing 'asno AojmeT] SHD0lSIeARY g)uawdojanan ulay D010
880297 41/ BNT "allyspicjliaH 'SSOID WRUIEM ‘PEOY BIULEILY 'B8SNOH DIOjI9 | Jid S8WoH paoya L 4042
vZECL'R AL ZELM ‘ABung 'peeyleaT 'aue poop Nelleg ‘asNCH SpRUIoY sewey yinog Asdwipn JojAe 3010
042158 107 LND 'Xass] ‘eanuiely ‘Aepp umopwie] L dneusy umopwie | aclo
00'L 1SE 6NT ‘BIysdn ‘ItH B0usasIoH ‘asnopH Yed saiiean Buina odyoeg ek $3aWOH Aoug 2010
0S°6HP'L S30 0L3S 'wopuoT 'YEAN Ja14 Pl U00]4 Wb 'edIABS IBLICISNT Ty UopusT 40} Yodsuei |, q0.1D
0OFLL 939 0719 'eaysiaisaonoln 'Angsayma | aylAN YL abeloig =g Angsayma | V010
96 LLv'6 ON/ GNN ‘Uoldweyucy 'pEoY auoisaliel ‘Aep abpo ‘asnol Aepn abpoT P17 00 Buipel] suniad siael] 5010
00°6ZS 446 ZIND 'X8ss3 'plojswayn 'peoy J2)saudon ied sseuisng smolabpas 3lIH BJOAC | 801D
00°000'001 HVE £40 'HipIeD 'PECYH YoIsispall G DI} suoyosuuoD AL (eicL L04D
50 ¥82 1 NDL 50d 'SlUBH 'UBAB 'DEOY JBUUSH MIBd $SaUISng JNOAB3PUT LY dnoio gt 9010
68GEE NAB L LSS 'xass3 "pIopioing "ABpp UosBpo ied ssauisng sy20ig ‘e BUn P11 seuddng ssauisng Jabl ) 5040
LE00E'Z 116 07719 "Angsayma | 'peoy J8lsaonols 'sadil {1aunod llounod ybnosog Amgsayma 01D
Go'eEe NOL ZdH 'skeH ‘pesisdwsi jsway ‘peoy xiew £f ‘sbuping sai Yol d ures | €01D
00'25¢ NOZ ZdH ‘pesisdwai [swal ‘peoy el £¢ 'sbuiping saL Ao Wwea ] €010
25 b5 SHL 900 'Xass3 Jaisayojo) ‘As| syuiepy ‘peoy [eysabbo) 'A19sInN 30RO p17 sadeds Buipes | 101D
17'982'¢ YIS OLNS '3HUSHIM ‘Szna( ‘peoY paasiny P augpmH L 0010
L2950 L1 ¥NZ EN 'uopuct 'Asiyouly 'peoy ied siuabay gaz ‘ybnosoguew Joo4 Uiy pi7 dnoig) sauwer 1S aoso
(0°00E'E OAP LN 'PIOIPING ‘PECY WEYUIES '9SNOH ASAA d171 uoliog @ susaslg 2082
00°005'L NV9 2SS 'Bag U0 pusLjnos 'enuany BUOI9IA 2Jlua7 DING BAS UO pUBLINOSG 90380
005921 INS ¥OD xess3 Usisayojod 'weybueT ‘suey aBpo ‘esnoy abpo PI7 SUDNOS SloMIBallg V0S5
0G'08¥ AHZ SO0 'X8sS3 'p40§SWijay] 'peOY MODPER ¥6Z Buiuea)n wea ueig 605D
72'0L0'8 dvg Ld! MOPNS ‘yamsd; 'peoy Bulyues ‘5 nun H97 Apaadg 80SD
3 sS3IPPY sweN Kay

SIOpaL] Auedwon - g
pajlwi SadIAIeg AHIBN HAY



85.£1 9102 18nbny /1

80°G10¢ 13A 108 Sdi

gl v g abed

aimeubig

L07669°9Lt°E

Bujjelo L saLnul 672

01229'C $7I6 2IND 'XassT ‘plojswipusd ‘BAL RIS o WwBuAA N A 5OAD
0o000t V16 €119 a1s9cn0|D Asiaxag ‘PEOY Youhl g B ¥ SIN 80AND
0L ¥25'0L LHE 9D ‘mowung emi 182is 8y ‘Apea) WBUAA L i LOMD
CrRLLLE XL 107 spag ‘ucin ‘Aepn 8a0)Bs0D 02 BuIH Aajes|opm 90AND
8G ¥6. Zv0 Gl 3d ‘anysabpuquie) 'yoel ‘snuaay Aqioyj /S 'L un ssiddng g sjo0 4 s1yBun SOMD
68 260'CLL HHE LEAD ‘aliysyaimiep 'edg uaibuiiea ‘Aeps uosiuey 'anusd A1es|iom au ). DY )N ABI9SIOM FOMD
L0282 NXS ZLNN 'Sjueylon 'Agios '8iejs3 jel]snpul 1SET 4OoIGMO|IAA 'PEOY Jlamid I SI0IAIBS JUBId ¥OOIGMO|IM EOAND
/92r0'L TOF $Z0A 'SHOH 'PIGREAA TUSIS3IY) SPasy 'asno suoodsiayap suoodsiaylapn ZOAND
niz
€LZey /30 >ntw0 .coumc_coo IjiseD _>m>> Dlesday th& ssauisng wsmmmmn_ .Emm‘_. mc_u_o>c_ uennagLlsi( Jemoy ulalsaifn LoD
Z6'LZr'9 HYE SHAM 19ISS0U0AN 'PECY UiBd GBL PIT s301MBG BJIH DHM BOAMD
8y'79z'z MYL ZPYIN '2uyspiojpag 'uoisdway ‘s1e1s3 [euisnpu| peoy wngpop Aeps 1ebuig | PajILLrY UoNaNASUCY Jolled 3 A LOAD
6.8Z1L°L NAL £37 Jeysediat '6/Z X08 Od waug Bumia 00AD
LPZLB'8 HVYE 6020 'x8ss3 ‘weybuipay sliseD ‘uaar Asjysny 'asnoH yog P17 S82IAIRG JuBYNsSUCD AnN 90N
3 ssalppy BlWEN Aoy

sionpasn Auedwon - g
pajiu seoiates Ann HALY



AWH Utility Services Limited
B1 - Company Creditors - Employees & Directors

Key Name Address Pref£ Unsec £ Total £
EAQO Jamie Abrams 1,680.00 8,340.00 10,020.00
EAQ1 Kenny Aguilar 800.00 1,530.69 2,330.69
EBOO Colin Brooks 1,526.20 4,148.75 5,674.95
EBOY Keiron Butt 800.00 400.00 1,200.00
EBQOZ John Baker 1,520.00 880.00 2,400.00
EBG3 Keith Blundett 1,060.00 500.00 1,560.00
EC00 Terry Clark 1,350.00 3,806.00 5,256.00
EC Mark Carpenter 1,190.00 3,064.00 4,254 00
EC02 Shelly Collyer , 1,665.39 2,661.54 4,326.93
EC03 Ryan Clarke 240.00 240.00
ECD4 David Crabb 910.00 740.00 1650.00
EFGO Richard Faulkner 1,800.00 7,448.00 9,248.00
EFO1 Martin Flaherty 1,190.00 1,670.00 2,860.00
EF02 Mark Farr 1,132 00 1,624.00 2,666.00
EF03 Mark Finzi 1,420.00 1,370.00 2,780.00
EGOO Sean Goggin 1,526.92 2.085.23 3.612.15
EHOO Colin Humm ) 200.00 20,120.78 20,920.78
EHO1 Stephen Hughes 1,608.50 8,761.80 10,370.30
EHO2 Dayne Humm 800.00 5,560.43 6,360.43
EHBG3 Gary Hayden 800.00 3.352.00 4.152.00
EHO4 Lee Harwood 1,340.00 1,090.00 2,430.00
EHO5 Thomas Huckin 277.92 277.92
EHO6 Eamonn Horgan 1,134.00 1,538.00 2,672.00
EHO/ Kieran Heath 900.00 600.00 1,500.00
EH08 Nicholas Hill £800.00 740.00 1,548.00
EHD9 Sean Heath 1,450.00 1,020.00 2,470.00
EHOA Luke Hepburn 1,635.00 1,538.00 3.173.00
EJCO Jonathan James 995.77 432712 532289
EKQ0 Riki King 800.00 880.00 1,680.00
ELCO Darren Ludiam 800.00 1,547.49 2,347 .49

EMOO Glen Mason 1,965.35 19,015.72 20,981.07

Signature

Page 9 of 12 ~— IPS SQL Ver. 2015.09 17 August 2018 1356




Z1 jo o1 abeg

gg'¢1 810z Isnbny 41 60°610Z 18A 108 Sdi
\\\l\\.\l\/ Pa N VA L _

N a1 Q aimeuBis
00°0Z8°} 00'020'1 00°008 T . Aepp uayders Z0AAT
00°Z9¥'c 002992 00008 : 1bupa Asupis LOMI
ZTESL'Y $9'182'C I1S1IE L . S)epn 3Njse !
00082 00°0L8') 000Zr'L Aspn ] wew 1013
00'059°} 00'0%L C0'0LB Jauin] uopJor 0013
00°'0%2 00°0%2 Hems maunen 6053
G8'5/8'C 8G'GGL'L LTzl HENS Woj. 8083
I7BET'L I¥8ED 00°008 siyIws Aey /053
L6981 LP'G98'L uemg Apueiy 9053
ZL'¥8L'0L 2T rEY'8 06'6%5'L a)ebyinog maipuy §0S3
00'04£'8 00'046'9 00°00b'L UG ualey ¥0S3
oLEro'zL GG/96'6 §6'G/0C yiwg useg £053

FrATAN yuug pleyory 20sd
juesbles ey L0S3
Naydeg WEePY oS3
spjouday enysar cod3

LELBT YL 0L71452)
96'86£'9¢ ZE'EEB'ET ZA A
BLLYE'LL £L’0¥9'61 99°L0L°L

v9'865'C 276041 79'688

000602 oo'ovs 00°06E'L sueqoy 8lhy ARSE
00066V 0009Z'¢ pooel'l spaqoy uowIg LoY3
B69.4') 86'944'1 yoequainey JUSDUIA 00M3
0009L'C 00088 00'082'1L Jl2mod ysor £0d3
G968l 59'GRE’L po008 qunid piess9 Z0d3
00'9¥8°¢ 00266'C 0058 uelnod JayiesH L0d3
25'8v6'S Z5'8rl's 00°'008 Jawjed uesay| 00d3
Q0vEE'e 00'¥25'L 00008 2|EaN UOWIS £oNg
00°0vE'C 00°020'L 00°0Ze't maN enysor ZON3
88°965'p 88°96.'C 00°008 peaN |9uoBY LON3
66664 66 664 UUBLWNSN [BOSEd OON3
68'6/8'C L5626 ¥e'066') [aMXe MaIpuy 503
00026'L 00°0Z4'} 00°008 siaAp uopior e
0T 'LZE'L 02225 00008 Aexoep astusQg e
G8'BIE'S GE'BOS'P 00’008 [Baxep] UaGoy ZOWI

L0°2582'22 LO°LSY'LT 00’008 Uose ujjed LOWH

3 1830y 3 95U 3 Joid SS2IppY aweN Aay

s10j2011q g seakojdwy - sio)paty Auedwod - 1g
paywi] s8d1A188 AN HWY



9G:C{ BLOZ SNBNY /1

BO'S L0Z UBA DS SdI

zl o 1| sbey

\

Buyielo] saul g/

9e'SyZ'TLS 62°299'vEY 2628542

Y6 ECL'ES BLLIP'TS 51292'L ’ WBLAA piempT oAl GOMY
§G'¥98'07 5/'286'6¢ 08'L06 wBupp yisgez uuy OMY
9 09% ' #E PEP0E'CE 0£951'L TYBLAA 101214 LIASY oMY
0960L'62 L6¥LL8C 69'FE6 PIEMABH] WBIIAA NYLY Z0HY
GS9Y6 ¥l L5'198'El 706801 WBupn maipuy 50M3
9.°ZL0'c2 ZL'126'Le #0°G80'L wBua feRUIIN PO
000LL'L 00°09% 00°05Z'L JayiEpn BRysor oM
J(ejog F oasupy 3 j8id ssalppy awepN Aay

si0}oaliq @ seakojdwig - sioypaln Auedwod - Lg
payw sadlneg AN HMY




95°¢l gLog isnbinyg /1

0L0Z 18A DS Sd

/

__—.
&m

Lo i afed

ainjeubis

Buijelo) ssruzg AeulpIO §

0o 001

0o0LL o't Ll oot AruipiQ UBA JOIA LISy JIN EONAIH
0oLl 0oL Ll 0o'L ABUIpIO Whup aGezg vuy SIW Z0MH
QoélL 00'L Ll Q0L AruipIQ WBLIAA WEIIAA JRBUDIN N LOMH
00t 0oL Ze 0oL Areuipigy WBLUAA pIEMDT JOARI LW QOAH
0CLL 0oL Li 0oL Areulpig plemAeH Welifipn INYLY I GoWH
dn psajjep aueys tad  saueyg anjes

1wy feyel  dn paped 0 oN jeunuopy  adAy sS82IppyY aluep kay

siapjoysieys - -
paliwIT sa3lAIag AN HARY



AWH Utility Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 07/08/2018

AFFENDIX 2

Sof AL £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
285614.39 Book debts NIL
{(171,049.07) Catalyst Business Finance Ltd NiL
82,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL
{108,217.02) HSBC Equipment Finance Ltd NIL
8,250.00 Lioyds Bank Pl NIL
{14,481.60) Lloyds Bank Plc NIL
68,500.00 Motor Vehicles and Plant & Machinery NIL
{89,950.82) Lombard North Central plc NIL
10,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
(13,175.00) JCB Finance Ltd NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,250.00 Furniture & Equipment NiL
25,850.20 Book Debts NIL
Utility refund 211.58
1,400.00 Cash at Bank NIL
529,754.65 Asset Value Claims NIL
211.56
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(77,582.57) Employee Arrears/Hot Pay NiL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,012,042 .68) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{434,662.79) Employees NIL
(663,805.15) Advanced Payment Creditors NIL
(76,201.20) Directors NIL
(18,5347.19) Banks/institutions NiL
(84,384.54) HMRC - VAT & PAYE/NIC NIL
(164,834.80) Froperty leases NiL
NIL
(2,916,425.19) 211.56
REPRESENTED BY
Bank Current 211.56
211,56

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQI. Ver. 5.02

Victor Henry Eltaby
Joint Administrator



APPEN DI X

HAZLEWOQODS LLP

FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Fees and Charging Policy

« Grades of staff are charged at an hourly rate that is subject to periodic review. Below
are the present hourly rates.

«  Work undertaken by cashiers and support staff relating to specific tasks is charged.
Support staff time is charged to the case and the rates are within the Administrator
grade banding.

« Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate are charged to
the estate.

+ Time is recorded in 6 minute units,
« Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax (VAT) at the applicable rate.

Time properly incurred in connection with the case is charged at the foliowing hourly rates.

From 1 May At 1 May & 1 Nov
Grade 2018 2017
£ £

Partner/Appointment Taker 210-280 190-275
Director 210 202
Manager 127-168 123-162
Associates 98-114 96-130
Administrator 44-86 44-86

Hourly rates are reviewed on 1 May and 1 November each year.

Expenses

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate, they will be recharged and
comprise two categories.

Category 1 (Approval not required)

These are where Hazlewoods LLP has met a specific cost to a third party. Such expenses
may include items such as advertising, couriers, trave! (by public transport), searches at
Companies House, land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents,

external printing costs, bonding etc. in each case, the charge will be reimbursement of a
specific expense incurred.

Category 2 (Approval required)

These are not capable of precise identification and allocation, eg: expenses that include an

element of shared or allocated costs. This type of expense requires the approval of Creditors
prior to being drawn from the estate.

This includes the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars in

travelling connected with the insolvency. A charge is made at HM Revenue & Customs
approved rate, presently 45p per mile.



Summarised below are the categories of expenses, which may be incurred in connection with
the administration of this case.

Expense Charge policy Category of
disbursement
Business mileage HM Revenue & Customs approved 2
rate (currently 45p per mile}
Postage At cost 1
Storage Offsite storage at cost 1
Company searches At cost 1
Individual/Directors searches At cost 1
Other third party expenses At cost 1

incurred directly in connection
with the case

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate



Appendix 4: Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration
A, Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a time basis:

Adminjstration: o .

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to the
staff to undertake the work on the case,

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appeintment (as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insclvency office holder
has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Convening and undertaking a decision by correspondence to consider the proposals.

Reporting on the outcome to creditors, Companies House and the Court.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account,

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking reguiar reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final and periodic reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts, retentions and AV claims.
Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets, if appropriate.

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of assets.

Creditors:

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims and Insol.

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Investigations:;

Recovering the books and recerds for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an oniine return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

Reviewing bocks and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against a
third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditars



FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

APPENDIX

AWH Utility Services Limited - In Administration

The offica holder is seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis. We use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experisnce of a member of
staff and the work that they perform. recording time spant in 6 minute units. Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent is
analysed into different categories of work. This document provides an estimate as to how much time the office hoider and his staff will spend
undertaking specific tagke within broad categaries of work, and the time costs of undertaking such work, which will depend upan the grade, or grades, of
staff undertaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff. The estimated time that will be spent
undertaking the work in each category of work has been multiplied by the applicable charge cut rate for each member of staff that it is anticipated will
undertake work in that categary to arrive at the estimated total time costs attributable to that catagory of work on the case. We have than divided that
estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arrive at what is known as a bleaded bourly charge out rate for that catagory of work. The sum of atl
the estimates for the diffarent categories of work is the total estimated time costs fo undertake all the nscessary work on the case. Again, we have then
divided that estimated total by the estimated number of nours to arrive at a blanded hourly charge oul rate for the case as a whole.

The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this case are:

Partner — appointment taker

Director

Manager

Supervisar

Case administrator, cashier and support staff

ADMINISTRATION

£

210 - 28C.00
210.00

127 - 168.00
88 - 114.00
44 - 86.00

Estimated time to be
taken to undtertake the

Estimated vafue of the
time costs to undertake

Blended charge out
rate to undertake the

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this categery of work werk the work £ work £
Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case )
and giving instructions to the sfaff {o undertake the work on the case. 2.00 442,00
Satting up physicalielactronic case files (as applicable). 0.50 81.00
Selting up the case on the practice’s alectronic casa fnanagement system .
and entering data, 2.0¢ 215:00
{ssuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on T
appointment as office holder, intluding gazatting the office holder's IS
appaintment (as applicable). 15.00 1612.50
Obtaining a specific panatty bond. 1.50 134,00
Dealing with all routine correspondence and smails relating to the cass, 4500 6,570.00
Opening, maintalning and managing the office holder's estate bank )
account 4490 451.20
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook. 4.40 4.51_.‘20
Undertaking reguiar bank reconcikations of the bank account cantaining -
astate funds, 4.40 451.20°
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penally bond on a quarterly basis. 1.00 162,00
Underlaking pericdic raviews of the progress of the case. 15.00 2,430.00
Overseeing and controling the work dane on the case by case

adminisirators and managers. 7.50 2,100.00
Praparing, reviewing and issuing the 6 month progress report to creditors

and members 18.00 2,732.50
Preparing, reviewing and issuing the proposails to creditors. 19.00 2,732.50
Filing returns at Companies House and/or Court {as applicable), 1.50 243.00
Preparing and filing VAT returns 2.50 406.00
Freparing and filing Corporation Tax returns 1.50 243.00
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other retavant parties. 0.50 $5.00
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and membears

(as applicable). 19.00 2,732.50
Totai: 165.70 £24,253.80 £146.37

The blanded rate for this category of work is below the average blended
rale for the case as the majority of the work in "Adminigtration” will be
completed by the case manager with support from other junior staff,




INVESTIGATIONS
Estimated time to be

Estimated value of the  Elended charge out

taken to undertake the time costs to undertake rate to undartake the

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work Work the work £ work £
Recovering the books and records for the case, 4.00 648.00

Listing the books and records recovered. 3.50 567.00

Preparing a report or return an the conduct of the directors as required by

the Company Directors Disqualification Act. 4.00 766.00

Conducting an initial invastigation with a view to identifying potential asset

recoveties by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third

parties, such as the bank, accountants, soficitors, etc., 16.00
Reviewing books and records ta identify any transactions or actions the

office holder may take against a third party in erder to recover funds for

the benefit of creditors 16,00

2,710.00

3,315.00

Totak 42.50

£8.008.00 £188.38

The blended rate for this categary of wark is higher than the average
blended rate as the Office Holder will have a greater level of involvement
in the CODA return and investigations and the other wark will be
completed by the case manager,

REALISATION OF ASSETS
Estimated time to be
taken to undertake the
Daescription of the tasks 10 be undertaken in this category of work work

Estimated vaiue of the Blended charge out
time costs to undertake rate to undertake the
the wark £ work £

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to coliect owtstanding book

debts, AV claims, relentions and any other debis. 75.00 16,575.00
Liaiging with the bank regarding the closure of the account. 1.50 243.00
Correspondance with agents and realising any cther known assets. 25.50 4.485.00
Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets. 7.50 1.215.00
Total: 109.50 £22.518.00 £205.64

The biended rate for this category of work is higher then the average
biended rate as the case manager and Office Holder are expected to
complete all the work in this area.

CREDITORS
Estimated time to be
taken to undertake the
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work

Estimated value of the Blended charge out
time costs to undertake rate to undertaka the
the work £ waork £

Obtaining information fram the case records about employes claims and

correpsondence with Insol on claims. 3.00 380.00
Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments

Office. 0.50 81.00
Corresponding with employees regarding their claims. 1.00 130.00
Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee

claims. 1.00 130.00
Dealing with all creditor correspondence, emasls and telephone

conversations regarding claims. 105.00 15,330.00
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management

systerm. 15.00 1,950.00
Correspondece regarding company's pension schemae and filings. 7.50 1,007.00 ;
Total: 133.00 £19,018.00 £142.99

The blerded rate for this category of work is beiow the average blended
tate for the case as the majorily of the work in "Creditors" will be
completed by a manager with support from other junicr staff.

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK 450.70

£73,795.60 £16374




APPENDIX 6

AWH Utility Services Limited - In Administration

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR'S TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS INCURRED AND BILLED

Time Costs
Administrators’ fees

Administrators’ Totat Post Appointment Fees

Category 2 Disbursements

Mileage

Category 1 Disburgsements

Statutory bond

Advertising

Contractors - former employees
Mail redirection

Totai Disbursements

tncurred in
period

18/07/2018 -

07/09/2018

£

40,876.00

Bilied in period

18/07/2018 -
07/09/2018

£

40,876.00

Unbiiled

£

40.876.00

57.02

81.00
84.60
584.00
408.00

40,876.00

1,224.62

57.02

81.00
84.60
594.00
408.00

1,224.62




9E'¥al 00'9.8'0Y L8yt ol 5 00T - 2ie
00091 0242 £94 - ZeL - =4 SIOHPEIT)
- - - - - - - Buipesf
gz'Z6k 8'9E0°ed 849 N ¥'05 - il S]as55¢€ JO uoeSHEaY
00'Z9t 96E6 85 - 8¢ - - suoneBisany|
SGarl 9428’1 '8s LAl VL. - 691 Buiwued g vonegsunupy
3 3 SINoK I0TRASIIRUDY sosiadng 1obeuey Joyang SN ] HIOM JO UORBIJISSR]Y
aey 1s0) €301 Jsuguoddy
Apnoy eyl 9 Buped
afiesany SHNOH

S10Z/60/L0 - RLOZ/LO/EL pouad Joj paLinouy €30}

"SMO|[0} SB SI USYEPAPLN XI0M JO INBU 94} PUR JB|S JO 5peib Ag paunoul §1500 awl 3y} Jo AJBWwnS v

SIHEWIWING BUIG ,SIOJENSILIpY

UORRNSIUIIPY Uf - PRI SINAS MHIN HMY

9 XION3ddY




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| "™ Nick Stafford

Where to send

tomparyrane Hazlewoods LLP

[ Address

Staverton Court

Staverton

Post town

|
[
|

CountyfRegion

Cheltenham

= 6L s [1[ [0[U[X

Country

IDx

Telephone

01242 680000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




